20. DREDGING PERMIT, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, CORTE MADERA CREEK, MARIN COUNTY; MARIN COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT - W.O. 6898, P.R.C. 3942.1.

After consideration of Calendar Item 45 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO THE MARIN COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 164,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL FOR CHANNEL CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS AS REQUIRED FOR MAINTENANCE AT A ROYALTY RATE OF \$0.01 PER CUBIC YARD FOR ALL MATERIAL TO BE PLACED UPON PRIVATE PROPERTY, FROM AN AREA OF STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS IN CORTE MADERA CREEK, MARIN COUNTY, IN THE AREA DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment
Calendar Item 45 (2 pages)

DREDGING PERMIT

APPLICANT:

Marin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

LOCATION:

Tide and submerged lands, Corte Madera freek, Marin County

PURPOSE:

For flood control, navigation, and reclamation

AMOUNT TO BE DREDGED:

164,000 cubic yards for construction of a flood control channel and additional amounts as required for maintenance

DISPOSITION OF DREDGED MATERIAL:

On private property, owned by a M , Muzzi, which was condemned for disposal auring the Phase I deedging

CONSIDERATION:

Royalty of \$0.01 per cubic yard for material deposited on

private land

BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION:

Improvement of flood control, navigation, and reclamation

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

Public Resources Code: Division 6, Section 6303

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- a. Work proposed is designated as Phase II. State Dredging Permit P.R.C. 3486.1, which expires on December 31, 1968, was designated as Phase I of the overall project.
- b. Comments were solicited and no objections were received from the following State agencies:
 - 1. Department of Parks and Recreation
 - 2. Department of Fish and Game
 - 3. Department of Water Resources
- c. Proposed project is authorized by the Congress of the United States, and is under the jurisdiction of the District Engineer, San Francisco District, U. S. Corps of Engineers; therefore no Department of the Army permit is required.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO THE MARIN COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 164,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL FOR CHANNEL CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONAL ALOUNTS AS REQUIRED FOR MAINTENANCE AT A ROYALTY RATE OF \$0.01 FER CUBIC YARD FOR ALL MATERIAL TO BE PLACED UPON PRIVATE PROPERTY, FROM AN AREA OF STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS IN CORTE MADERA CREEK, MARIN COUNTY, IN THE AREA DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment Exhibit "A"

EXHIBIT "A"

- Legal Description

w.o. 6898

Department of Public Works, Marin County

All those certain ur sposed swamp and overflowed tide and submerged lands of the State of California not included within P.R.C. 1500.1, lying within the Corte Madera Creek and Canal, situated in the County of Marin, State of California, being bounded on the east by the Bon Air Bridge as existing on February 7, 1968, and on the west by the College Avenue Bridge.